- Strengthening the operating performance of the new stores concept (Pizza Hut Express and Pizza
Hut FCD ± Fast Casual Delivery) that involve smaller costs for investment and smaller crew and
smaller costs to operate. In 2022, ARS opened two new restaurants, out of which one FCD and
one express concept.

As a result of the analysis, as compared to the CGU carrying value of 55,231 (2021: 51,276), there was no
need to recognise an impairment loss in the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December
2022 (2021: impairment loss of 0).

SPHERA FRANCHISE GROUP SA
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
All amounts in RON thousand, unless specified otherwise

34

12. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)

With regard to the assessment of impairment, the model is most sensitive to:

x cost of capital (WACC)
x terminal growth assumptions
x EBITDA margin
x NWC

EBITDA margin reflects management¶V estimates regarding the operational profitability of the CGU, in line
with historical levels and market evolution.

Key drivers Key drivers (%)
 Fair value less cost

to sell
 Impairment /

Headroom

Cost of capital
12.7%  55,231  15,571
13.2%  52,070  12,410
12.2%  58,741  19,081

EBITDA margin
0.00%  55,231  15,571
-0.5%  52,392  12,732
0.50%  58,071  18,411

Perpetuity growth factor
3.00%  55,231  15,571
2.50%  52,537  12,877
3.50%  58,218  18,558

Net working capital (%/sales)

-0.5pp  59,174  19,514
+0.5pp  52,035  12,376

13. BORROWINGS

 Interest rate, %  Maturity

31
December

2022

31
December

2021
Current borrowings
Current portion of bank loan EURIBOR 3M +

relevant spread
 6 years from

each withdrawal

44,786  41,326
Short-term working capital facility ROBOR 3M +

relevant spread
 1 year from

contract date

20,300  25,153
Total current borrowings   65,086  66,479

Non-current borrowings

Non-current portion of bank loan EURIBOR 3M +

relevant spread
 6 years from

each withdrawal

122,949  146,110
Total non-current borrowings   122,949  146,110
Total borrowings   188,035  212,589

7KH�*URXS¶V�ILQDQFLQJ�IDFLOLWLHV�FRQVLVW�RI:

� Financing facilities with Alpha Bank as follows: an uncommitted long term credit facility in maximum
amount of EUR 42,167,000 for the development of new locations and financing of the foreign subsidiaries,
a credit facility for issuance of bank guarantee letters of EUR 3,500,000, as well as a multi-optional short-
term facility in a maximum amount of RON 20.2 million, to be used also for financing of working capital.
The loan facilities are secured with property, plant and equipment of restaurant locations for which the
credit limited has been utilised, pledge on business goodwill, pledge on current accounts opened with the

[…]

already recognized in the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2021 of
56,288��WKHUH�ZDV�D�GHFUHDVH�RI�WKH�LQYHVWPHQW¶V�UHFRYHUDEOH�DPRXQW�RI�DGGLWLRQDO������ for which the
Company recognized an impairment loss in the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31
December 2022. This impairment loss may be reversed in the future financial years, subject to
improving performance of the subsidiary.

SPHERA FRANCHISE GROUP SA
NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
All amounts in RON thousand, unless specified otherwise

26

10. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

With regard to the assessment of impairment, management believes that the model is most sensitive
to:

x cost of capital (WACC)
x terminal growth assumptions
x EBITDA margin
x Net working capital (NWC)

EBITDA margin reflects PDQDJHPHQW¶V�HVWLPDWHV�UHJDUGLQJ�WKH�RSHUDWLRQDO�SURILWDELOLW\�RI�$56��LQ�OLQH�
with historical levels and market evolution (and is not disclosed due to the strategic nature of this
information).

Key drivers Key drivers (%)
 Fair value less cost

to sell
 Impairment /

Headroom

Cost of capital
12.7%  55,231  (4,022)
13.2%  52,070  (7,183)
12.2%  58,741  (512)

EBITDA margin
0.00%  55,231  (4,022)

-0.50%  52,392  (6,862)
0.50%  58,071  (1,182)

Perpetuity growth factor
3.00%  55,231  (4,022)
2.50%  52,537  (6,716)
3.50%  58,218  (1,035)

Net working capital (%/sales)

-0.5pp  59,174  (79)
+0.5pp  52,035  (7,218)

11. BORROWINGS

 Interest rate, %  Maturity

31
December

2022

 31
December

2021

Short-term borrowings

Current portion of the long-term bank
loan

EURIBOR 3M +
relevant spread

 6 years from
each withdrawal

8,858  5,149

Short-term working capital facility
ROBOR 3M +

relevant spread
1 year from

contract date  -  -
Loan from related parties (including
accrued interest) (Note 19)

4% fixed

interest rate

 Within 5 years
from contract
signing date  -  32,472

Total current borrowings   8,858  37,621

Long-term borrowings

Long-term portion of the bank loan EURIBOR 3M +
relevant spread

 6 years from
each withdrawal

 26,160  35,147

Loan from related parties (including
accrued interest) (Note 19)

4% fixed

interest rate

 Within 5 years
from contract
signing date

29,483  -

Total long-term borrowings   55,643  35,147

Total borrowings   64,502  72,768

SPHERA FRANCHISE GROUP SA
NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
All amounts in RON thousand, unless specified otherwise

27

11. BORROWINGS (continued)

In 2017, the Company has received a multicurrency credit facility from its subsidiary US FOOD
NETWORK SA for a 5 year-period, with term extension option, the maximum limit being EUR 20 million.
In March 2022, the intercompany loan agreement was extended for another 5-year period. The loan
agreement contains no covenants or other special terms.

The Company is part of a credit facility from Alpha Bank Romania signed jointly by the Company and